11/20/2024 508881780 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI646205

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA	•			
		Name		Execution Date	
Aus Group Alliance Pt	y Ltd.				
RECEIVING PARTY [ΔΤΑ				
Company Name:	RMP Globa	RMP Global Pty Ltd.			
Street Address:	2206 Horse	2206 Horsehoe Pike			
City:	Honey Broo	Honey Brook			
State/Country:	PENNSYL	PENNSYLVANIA			
Postal Code:	19344				
		Numbor			
PROPERTY NUMBE		Number			
	e	Number 72825			
Property Typ	e 104				
Property Typ Patent Number: Patent Number:	e 104 112	72825			
Property Typ Patent Number:	e 104 112 116	72825 30841			
Property Typ Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number:	e 104 112 116 110	72825 30841 08601			
Property Typ Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number:	e 104 112 116 110 909	72825 30841 08601 47135			
Property Typ Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number:	e 104 112 116 110 909 617	72825 30841 08601 47135 1069			

Address Line 4: San Francisco, CALIFORNIA 94111

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	0671196-00001
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Lake Grey
SIGNATURE:	Lake Grey

DATE SIGNED:	11/20/2024				
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).				
Total Attachments: 4					
source=RMP Global JV - Patent Assignment - Aus Group Alliance (Executed) (to record first)#page1.tiff					
source=RMP Global JV - Patent Assignment - Aus Group Alliance (Executed) (to record first)#page2.tiff					
source=RMP Global JV - Patent Assignment - Aus Group Alliance (Executed) (to record first)#page3.tiff					
source=RMP Global JV - Patent Assignment - Aus Group Alliance (Executed) (to record first)#page4.tiff					

PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This Patent Assignment Agreement (this "Agreement") is made and entered as of November 13, 2024, by and between Aus Group Alliance Pty Ltd., an Australian proprietary company limited by shares having Australian Company Number 139 902 239 ("Assignor") and RMP Global Pty Ltd., an Australian proprietary company limited by shares with Australian Company Number 674 812 803 ("Assignee"). Assignor and Assignee are referred to herein each as a "Party" and collectively as the "Parties".

RECITALS

WHEREAS, Assignor is an affiliate of Assignee; and

WHEREAS, the Parties wish to consolidate ownership of the patents and patent applications listed on <u>Schedule 1</u> attached hereto ("Assigned Patents") in Assignee.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the covenants and agreements set forth herein, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Parties hereto agree as follows:

- 1. Assigned Patents. Assignor hereby, sells, conveys, assigns, transfers and delivers to Assignee all Assignor's right, title, and interest in and to (a) the Assigned Patents, including, without limitation, the right of priority, to file and prosecute corresponding application in any and all countries or jurisdictions throughout the world and the right to all letters patents which may be issued therefrom, the rights to any divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, reissue, reexamination, renewal, and extension applications with respect thereto, any and all inventions, invention disclosures and discoveries disclosed or claimed therein; (b) the rights to all past, present and future claims, causes of action, demands, and enforcement rights, whether currently pending, filed or otherwise, in connection with the Assigned Patents, including without limitation, all rights to sue for any past, present or future infringement, dilution, misappropriation, or violation thereof; (c) any damages, royalties, injunctive relief, and any other settlements or remedies for any infringement, dilution, misappropriation, or other violation or claims in connection with the Assigned Patents, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns and other legal representatives, to the end of the term or terms thereof as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor, if this assignment and sale had not been made; and (d) the rights to license, to collect and receive any royalties or other fees with respect to the Assigned Patents. The assignments contemplated herein are meant to be absolute assignments, and Assignor hereby irrevocably and unconditionally assigns to Assignee, waives and agrees not to enforce any rights of attribution and integrity and other moral rights in or with respect to any of the Assigned Patents.
- 2. <u>Authorization of Recordation</u>. Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner for Patents of the United States Patents and Trademark Office and empowered officials of all other foreign countries, agencies, and jurisdiction to record the transfer of the Assigned Patents to Assignee, its successors, and assigns as the assignee and owner of the Assigned Patents registered in the corresponding jurisdiction, to issue any and all registrations to Assignee and to deliver to Assignee, and to Assignee's attorneys, agents, successors or assigns, all official documents and communications.
- 3. <u>Further Assurances; Attorney in Fact</u>. Without any additional consideration, Assignor agrees to execute and deliver any and all affidavits, testimonies, declarations, oaths, samples, exhibits, specimens, powers of attorney, notarizations, and other documentation, and otherwise agrees to assist Assignee, together with its successors and assigns, as may be reasonably requested by Assignee, its successors and assigns, at Assignee's expense, to confirm, effect, record, perfect, or maintain, protect and enforce the rights

assigned herein, including the recordation of this Agreement in all relevant state, national and international patent offices. Assignor represents that Assignor has the rights, titles, and interests to convey as set forth herein, and covenants with Assignee that Assignor has not made and will not hereafter make any assignment, grant, mortgage, license, or other agreement affecting the right, title, and interest herein conveyed. In the event Assignor is unavailable or unable to provide Assignee with further assistance as set forth in this Section 3, Assignor hereby designates and appoints Assignee, and its duly authorized officers and agents, as Assignor's agent and attorney-in-fact, to act for and on behalf of Assignor with full power of substitution to act for the and on behalf of Assignor, to execute and file any such documentation and to do all other lawfully permitted acts in connection therewith with the same legal force and effect as if executed by Assignor. This power of attorney shall be deemed coupled with an interest and shall be irrevocable.

- 4. <u>Entire Agreement</u>. This Agreement and other documents contemplated herein constitute the entire understanding between the Parties with respect to the subject matter hereof and thereof, and supersede all other understandings and negotiations with respect thereto. The Parties agree to define their rights, liabilities and obligations with respect to such understanding and the transactions contemplated hereby exclusively in contract pursuant to the express terms and provisions of this Agreement, and the Parties expressly disclaim that they are owed any duties or are entitled to any remedies not expressly set forth in this Agreement.
- 5. <u>Assignment, Successors and Assigns</u>. This Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the Parties hereto and their respective successors and permitted assigns. For the avoidance of doubt, nothing in this Agreement will restrict in any way Assignee's ability to assign, license, transfer, pledge, or otherwise exploit any right, title, or interest in and to the Assigned Patents.
- 6. <u>Savings Clause</u>. Any term or provision of this Agreement which is invalid, illegal or unenforceable in any jurisdiction shall, as to that jurisdiction, be ineffective to the extent of such invalidity, illegality or unenforceability without rendering invalid, illegal or unenforceable the remaining terms and provisions of this Agreement or affecting the validity or enforceability of any of the terms or provisions of this Agreement in any other jurisdiction. If any provision of this Agreement is so broad as to be unenforceable, the provision shall be interpreted to be only so broad as is enforceable.
- 7. <u>Governing Law; Jurisdiction and Venue</u>. The validity, interpretation and effect of this Agreement shall be governed exclusively by the laws of the state of Delaware without regard to any conflicts of laws principles. The Parties irrevocably submit and consent to the exclusive jurisdiction and venue of the federal and state courts located in the state of Delaware in any action brought to enforce, or otherwise relating to, this Agreement.
- 8. <u>Execution in Counterparts</u>. This Agreement may be executed and delivered (including sent by email in portable document format (PDF)) in counterparts, each of which shall be considered an original instrument, but all of which shall be deemed to constitute one and the same agreement, which agreement shall become effective when one or more counterparts have been signed by each of the Parties and delivered to all of the other Parties, it being understood that all Parties need not sign the same counterpart. At the request of any Party hereto, each other Party hereto shall re-execute the original form of this Agreement and deliver such form to the other party.

[Signature Page Follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each Party has caused this Patent Assignment Agreement to be duly executed on its behalf by its duly authorized officers as of the date first written above.

ASSIGNOR:

Executed by Aus Group Alliance Pty Ltd ACN 139 902 239 in accordance with section 127 of the Corporations Act 2001 (Cth):

Signature of director .

NICK MARANDO

Name of director (print)

Name of director (print)

Signature of director / company secretary

Name of director / company secretary (print)

ASSIGNEE:

Executed by RMP Global Pty Ltd ACN 674 812 803 in accordance with section 127 of the Corporations Act 2001 (Cth):

..... Signature of director NICK MARAWDOS.

Signature of director / company secretary

Name of director / company secretary (print)

[Signature Page to Patent Assignment Agreement]

SCHEDULE 1

Assigned Patents

Title	Application No.	Application Date	Patent No.	Patent Date
PLASTIC PANEL AND STRUCTURES USING	15/104,920	06/15/2016	10,472,825	11/12/2019
THE SAME				
PLASTIC PANEL AND	16/569,231	09/12/2019	11,230,841	01/25/2022
STRUCTURES USING THE SAME				
SOUND ATTENUATION	16/607,912	10/24/2019	11,608,601	03/21/2023
BARRIER WITH IMPROVED EASE OF				
ASSEMBLY				
MOULDED CLADDING PANEL	16/491,937	09/06/2019	11,047,135	06/29/2021
PLASTIC WALL PANEL	13/799,274	03/13/2013	9,091,069	07/28/2015
PLASTIC WALL PANEL	61/712,156	10/10/2012		
MOULDED CLADDING PANEL	17/303,108	05/20/2021		
SOUND ATTENUATION	18/185,245	03/16/2023		
BARRIER WITH IMPROVED EASE OF				
ASSEMBLY				

[Schedule 1 to Patent Assignment Agreement]

PATENT REEL: 069347 FRAME: 0829

RECORDED: 11/20/2024